recorded by the Members of the Supreme Court Lok Adalat 
by proceedings dated 25.4.2009. Under the said settlement 

agreement,  both  parties  agreed  :  (i)  to  withdraw 
proceedings initiated by them against each other; (ii) 
the  petitioner-wife  acknowledged  the  receipt  of  Rs. 
1,10,000/- (Rupees one lakh ten thousand only) in full 
and final settlement of her claim for maintenance; and 
(iii)  the  parties  agreed  to  file  a  petition  under 
Article 13-B of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955 (‘Act’ for 
short) for divorce by mutual consent. 

3. In pursuance of the said settlement before the Lok